

City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal
Office Building
300 W. Washington Street
Greensboro, NC 27401

Agenda Report

File Number: 2025-133

Agenda Item# G.16.

Agenda Date: 2/18/2025. **Department:** Parks & Recreation **Meeting Type**: Council Meeting **Category**: Consent Agenda

Title: 2025 - 133 Ordinance in the Amount of \$14,800 Amending State, Federal and Other Grants Fund Budget for the Appropriation of Piedmont Triad Regional Council Area Agency

Grant for Smith Active Adult Center

Council Priority: Place an 'x' in the box.	
☐Safest City	☐Most Skilled Workforce
☐ Easiest Place to Do Business	☐ Most Connected City

☐ Youth Sports Capital ☐ Hub of Recreation and Entertainment

□ Abundance of Attainable Housing □ Other/Admin Briefly Explain 3 word maximum

Council District: All

Public Hearing: No

Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Phil Fleischmann, Ext. 7360 Contact 2 and Phone: Kobe Riley, Ext. 3275

PURPOSE:

Full Title: Ordinance in the Amount of \$14,800 Amending State, Federal and Other Grants Fund Budget for the Appropriation of Piedmont Triad Regional Council Area Agency on Aging 2024-2025 Senior Center General Purpose Grant for Smith Active Adult Center

The Greensboro Parks and Recreation Department has received a reimbursement grant from the Piedmont Triad Regional Council Area Agency on Aging, in the amount of \$11,100 to support active adult programming. To accept this reimbursement grant, a budget ordinance is requested in accordance with current city fiscal procedures.

BACKGROUND:

The Greensboro Parks and Recreation Department has entered into an agreement with the Piedmont Triad Regional Council Area Agency on Aging to provide and enhance services for active adults within the City of Greensboro. The Piedmont Triad Regional Council Area Agency on Aging is responsible for planning, developing, implementing, and coordinating aging services for seven counties in the Piedmont Triad (Alamance, Caswell, Davidson, Guilford, Montgomery, Randolph, and Rockingham) and each county's residents age 60 and older. The agency is organized to identify and support area agencies who qualify for funding through the Federal

Older American's Act (OAA) and provides services to older adults. The agency has agreed to reimburse the Greensboro Parks and Recreation Department for expenses occurred with providing improved service for active adults up to a maximum of \$11,100 for fiscal year 2024-25.

Grant funds were awarded and anticipated during the budget process as Smith Active Adult Center is certified as a Senior Center of Excellence by the State of North Carolina. The funds provided will reimburse the City of Greensboro for expenses incurred at Smith Active Adult Center including replacing three pieces of fitness equipment in the fitness room; purchasing activity tables; billboard advertising for senior games and advertising in the Triad Relocation Guide.

BUDGET IMPACT:

The total grant project is \$14,800 which includes an award of \$11,100 from the Piedmont Triad Regional Council Area Agency on Aging and a 25% match of \$3,700 which the Parks and Recreation Department has available within account 101-50-5046001. Without the grant funds, the city's budget would be responsible for all expenses that this grant supplements. A budget adjustment and ordinance is necessary to establish the grant account and reflect the total amount of the grant project.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

220-50-5098105

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached budget ordinance establishing funding in the amount of \$14,800 for the reimbursement grant from the Piedmont Triad Regional Council Area Agency on Aging FY 24/25 Senior Center General Purpose Grant.